## ORDINANCE 4082

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO DESIGNATION OF THE CITY'S OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER AND PUBLICATION OF ITEMS IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 1.08.010 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 1.08.010 Required publications.

- (a) All ordinances of the city, shall promptly after adoption be published at least once in the city's official newspaper.
- (b) All notices of hearings before the city council, planning commission and hearing examiner and all other matters requiring publication, shall be published at least once in the city's official newspaper.
- <u>Section 2</u>. Section 1.08.015 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 1.08.015 Designation of official newspaper.

The city shall annually by council resolution designate an official newspaper. The newspaper so designated must qualify as a legal newspaper under RCW Chapter 65.16.

Section 3. Section 1.08.020 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 1.08.020 Number of publications—Notices of hearing and call for bids.

One publication shall satisfy the requirements of this chapter unless a greater number of publications is otherwise required. All notices of hearing and calls for bids shall be published not less than five days prior to such hearing or bid opening.

- <u>Section 4</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

this	Passe <u>16th</u> da	majority Januar			ity Co	uncil in	open	meetin	ıg
				_					

Signed	in	authentication	thereof	this	<u> 16th</u>	day	of
January		, 2007.					

MAYOR DELINITION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

Attest:

Later Anderson

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney